three public secondary schools, in St Kitts, from which the sample was selected. The inclusion criteria 
were: 15 to 17 years of age, enrolled in a public secondary school, able to read and write in English 

without assistance and gave consent to participate in the survey. Five hundred and sixty-two (562) 
students fitted the inclusion criteria, of which 313 gave consent to participate in the survey. After data 
cleaning, the sample comprised of 268 students. Data was gathered between March and April of 2015. 

A questionnaire consisting of 23 questions was used to gather the data.